
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
9 July 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained 
in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 22 May 2024  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Climate Change Monitoring and Reporting  
 

19 - 64 

 To seek approval for publication of the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 
Progress Report, the Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 2024/25, and the Carbon 
Audit 2023/24. 
 

7. Health Priorities  
 

65 - 68 

 The Council’s Health Action Team has agreed three health priorities to focus on 

and feed into a Kent and Medway shared delivery plan which underpins the Kent 

and Medway Integrated Care Strategy.  Members are asked to endorse the 

priorities and note how the Council plan to move forward in tackling this important 

agenda. 

 
8. Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan 

Consultation  
 

69 - 94 

 This report brings forward comments received as part of the public consultation 
exercise on the draft Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan. The 
Committee is invited to consider the responses and make recommendations on 
any proposed amendments to the Plan to Cabinet. 
 
Due to its size, the Management Plan (Annex 3) is published as a 
supplement.  
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Work Programme 2024  
 

95 - 96 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 is attached 
for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee.    
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

97 - 98 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

99 - 100 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

101 - 102 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr S A Hudson (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr A McDermott 
 

Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
Vacancy (Green appointment - TBC) 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towa
[...]

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Community and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Chris Brown 
 

David Thornewell Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 Roger Dalton 
 

Roger Roud Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 Dave Davis 
 

Garry Bridge 
 

Anna Cope   

4 Dennis King Tim Bishop 
 

Mark Hood   

5 Colin Williams Paul Boxall 
 

Robert Oliver    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 
 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp,           
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr A McDermott, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes,                
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr D W King (substitute) and Cllr C J Williams 
(substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R P Betts, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, and D Keers 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors L Athwal, M A Coffin, Mrs A S Oakley and K B Tanner 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell 
(Vice-Chair) and K S Tunstall. 

 
CE 24/12    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor C Williams substituted for Councillor S Bell 

 Councillor D King substituted for Councillor K Tunstall 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

CE 24/13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 24/14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 7 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

CE 24/15    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided data on Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate 
Strategy 2023 – 2027 and monitored on a quarterly basis.  The data 
provided related to the period up to the end of March 2024 and aimed to 
provide analysis about the performance of the Borough Council and 
support its improvement. 
 
Members noted a number of positive trends in respect of attendance at 
the leisure facilities, referrals to One You Service, reported Anti-Social 
Behaviour cases and waste collection.  Conversely, recycling and 
composting rates and fly tipping incidents had seen a negative trend, 
despite the fact that in the case of the latter the borough continued to 
perform well in comparison to other areas of Kent.  Further detail on 
these trends were set out at 1.1.2 
[...]
nted a draft Community 
Safety Partnership Plan 2024/25, which gave details of the initiatives the 
Partnership had carried out during the previous year and set out details 
of the priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the six priorities set by the Partnership 
for 2024/25, as detailed in 1.1.4 of the report, and it was noted that an 
Action Plan had been developed with partners for each of the priorities, 
as part of the Partnership Plan, and would be progressed during the 
year and monitored by the Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group. 
 
Members welcomed the positive progress arising from the successful 
projects over the year and supported future actions as set out in the Plan 
for the next year. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That  
 
(1) the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2024/25, attached at 

Annex 1, be supported and endorsed. 
 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

CE 24/18    AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA STATUS UPDATES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D240050MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health presented the monitoring results at the six Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMAs) in the borough and recommended 
revocation of the M20 AQMA in accordance with the Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) Technical Guidance 2022 document (TG22), 
which provided the current statutory guidance as to how local authorities 

Page 15



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

should comply with the relevant legislation to monitor and tackle air 
pollution. 
 
Members noted that, according to the TG22, there should not be any 
declared AQMAs for which compliance with the relevant objective 
(annual mean NO2 concentrations being lower than 36 µg/m3, i.e. within 
10% of the annual mean NO2 objective) had been achieved for a 
consecutive 5-year period, which had been the case for the M20 AQMA, 
and if the respective NO2 levels remained consistent in 2024 in the case 
of the other AQMAs with the exception of the Wateringbury AQMA, they 
would also be recommended for review and revocation in 2025. 
 
Furthermore, it was clarified that air quality monitoring across the 
borough, including within the current AQMAs, would continue following 
the revocation as recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the M20 Air Quality Management Area be revoked; and 

 
(2) the status of the Air Quality Management Areas in Tonbridge High 

Street, Aylesford, Larkfield and Borough Green be acknowledged 
and reviewed again in 2025 with a view to revocation should 
monitoring results for 2024 be conducive. 
 

*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 24/19    DEVELOPING A PATHWAY TO CARBON NEUTRAL BY 2030  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive presented Members with 
information on a modelled pathway of emissions reductions for major 
measures of the Borough Council to carbon neutral in 2030. 
 
Members noted that the pathway was not a detailed analysis of all 
emissions sources, nor a commitment to particular action or a fully 
costed action plan, but a tool to bring together emissions reduction 
decisions taken service-by-service to present a picture of overall 
progress and would be subject to change over time.   
 
The TMBC Pathway, attached at Annex 1, showed a potential route 
towards the carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration, modelled using credible 
assumptions that remained high level at this stage.  It showed RAG 
ratings for each of the major emission sources and made clear the level 
of uncertainty for the major measures. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Borough Council’s successful 
bidding for the £1.5 million grants through the Sport England Swimming 

Page 16



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

Pool Support Fund and the Department for Energy Security and Net 
Zero’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme to support the energy 
efficiency measures to be implemented at the leisure facilities. 
 
Overall, Members welcomed the positive progress made and recognised 
the challenges ahead whilst acknowledging the importance of keep all 
options under investigation and exploration. 
 

CE 24/20    WORK PROGRAMME 2024  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 
was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest future 
matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 24/21    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.33 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CLIMATE CHANGE MONITORING AND REPORTING 

To seek approval for publication of the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 

Progress Report, the Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 2024/25, and the 

Carbon Audit 2023/24. 

1.1 Background  

1.1.1 TMBC has committed to producing annual climate change action plans and 

publishing our greenhouse gas emissions (Carbon Audits) to track progress 

towards the council’s carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration. A Progress Report for the 

Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 (2023/24), a draft Climate Change Action 

Plan Year 5 (2024/25), and the Carbon Audit for year 3 (2022/23) are attached as 

Annexes 1, 2 and 3 respectively. This report summarises progress achieved to 

date, the new action plan and trends in emissions from the Council’s estate and 

operations. 

1.1.2 The most significant sources of emissions across TMBC’s estate and operations 

remain leisure facilities and refuse collection vehicles. Address
[...]
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 HEALTH PRIORITIES 

Summary 

The Council’s Health Action Team has agreed three health priorities to focus 

the work of the group on. These priorities will feed into a Kent & Medway 

shared delivery plan which underpins the Kent & Medway Integrated Care 

Strategy. Members are asked to endorse the priorities and note how we plan 

to move forward in tackling this important agenda.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The Kent & Medway Integrated Care Strategy aims to bring together all system 

partners e.g. health, local authorities to make a significant difference, improving 

local services and supporting healthier living. The vision is “we will work together 

to make health and wellbeing better than any partner can do alone”. The shared 

outcomes are as follows: 

 Give children and young people the best start in life. 

 Tackle the wider determinants to prevent ill health. 

 Support happy and healthy living for all. 

 Empower patients and carers. 

 Improve health and care services. 

 Support and grow our workforce. 

1.1.2 There is a recognition within the strategy that local action, informed by local 

knowledge and led by local partners means that local systems are critical to 

improving health and wellbeing.  

1.1.3 It is proposed that within the delivery plan for the strategy, district council priorities 

are cited which will support the overall shared outcomes.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

1.2 Tonbridge & Malling Health Action Team 

1.2.1 Tonbridge & Malling’s Health Action Team (HAT) is a forum where the Council 

and local partners can come together to share knowledge and expertise and plan 

actions to help improve health for all across the borough. Membership includes 

TM Active, faith groups, West Kent Mind, local housing providers, Involve, 

Citizens Advice Bureau, grow 19, Communigrow and we are continually reviewing 

membership and welcome any organisation that can add value to our discussions.  

1.2.2 After a period of inactivity for the HAT, recent excellent support from Kent County 

Council’s Public Health team has led to a number of positive and engaging 

meetings where we have focussed on establishing three priorities. This has been 

done through discussion, workshops and a survey. The three priorities are as 

follows: 

 Improving mental health 

 Supporting older people 

 Improving children’s health 

1.2.3 We have a further HAT meeting on 10 July where we will be looking at actions 

that can sit under each of these priorities that partners are already carrying out in 

order to start to develop a TMBC Health Action Plan. The plan is not intended to 

be burdensome either on the Council or our partners, rather to be a collection of 

the activities/support etc that is already happening across the borough within 

existing resources.  

1.2.4 We will work with Kent County Council’s Public Health team on information and 

statistics to underpin our action plan however it has to be recognised that 

monitoring any impact against the priorities we have will be extremely challenging 

given the many influencing factors involved. We will also identify any gaps in 

services in order to work within the Integrated Care system to see if these can be 

addressed.  

1.2.5 The work of the HAT is supported internally by the One You team and in particular 

the One You Team Leader. We are commissioned by Kent County Council to 

deliver a “health in all policies” approach and this forms part of this work. We have 

recently had an internal Officer health meeting with representation from all 

Directorates and this was extremely useful in recognising what is already 

happening at Tonbridge & Malling BC to contribute towards the three priorities 

identified above.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None arising from this report.  

  

Page 66



 3  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 There are no additional budget requirements from this report.  

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Kent County Council commission the One You work that we carry out within 

Tonbridge & Malling including the wider health in all policies work. We operate this 

team within the grant allocation received. If this funding was to cease then we do 

not currently have the capacity within the Council to continue the health in all 

policies work and our continued role within the Integrated Care Strategy would be 

at risk.  

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 That Members ENDORSE the three Health Action Team priorities as below. 

 Improving mental health 

 Supporting older people 

 Improving children’s health 

1.6.2 That Members NOTE the positive work of the Health Action Team and the links 

being made with the Kent & Medway Integrated Care Strategy.  

 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs/Claire 

Potter 
Nil  

 

 
 
 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

Report of the Director of Street Scene Leisure and Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Non Key Decision 

 

1 TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

CONSULTATION 

 
  SUMMARY  

This report brings forward comments receiv
[...]
n 

proposed. A summary of the comments received, Officer responses and any 

proposed amendments can be found at [Annex 2] for Members consideration.  

1.3.3 Members will note that the comments received cover a whole variety of topics 

including active travel, improvements to the children’s play area, biodiversity, 

footpath widening, reuse of the bowling green area, tennis court improvements 

and flooding. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 The Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan has been prepared 

using the guidance produced by the Commission for Architecture and the Built 

Environment (CABE) Space – A guide to producing Park and Green Space 

Management Plans. 

1.4.2 There are a number of legal provisions and statutory obligations that affect 

delivery of services in open spaces and this need to be duly reflected in the 

management plan.  

1.4.3 These statutory provisions enable local authorities to hold land, provide services, 

enforce orders and in some cases impose fines. 

1.4.4 Consultation is vital to the process of producing a robust management plan and 

the council has engaged with stakeholders as appropriate. The council has 

amended the draft management plan to reflect any proposed changes that have 

been agreed following consultation.   

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Once approved, general works will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework and be delivered using existing revenue/capital funding where 

possible. 

1.5.2 It should be noted that the delivery of many projects will be subject to sourcing 

additional or external funding such as developer contributions. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Officer has been consulted on the draft Plan. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 An approach has been taken to the public consultation to reach a broad audience 

with 12 local disability organisations on the key stakeholders list.  

Page 70



 3  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

1.7.2 The decisions recommended through this paper have remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact to end users. 

1.7.3 The proposals aim to extend and provide additional/improved facilities with free 

public access for all. An access audit has been undertaken for the site which 

forms part of the Plan. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Biodiversity & Sustainability, Climate Change, Community, Crime & Disorder 

Reduction, Equalities/Diversity, Health and Safety, Healthy Lifestyles, Young 

People 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 Subject to comments by the Committee it be recommended to Cabinet that the 

proposed amendments to the draft Management Plan as shown in [Annex 2] be 

made, and that the Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 

2024-28 [Annex 3] be approved. 

 

Background papers: contact: Chris Fox 

Leisure Services Officer 
Market survey of Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 

Record of Decision Notice D240017MEM 

 

 
 
 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure, and Technical Services 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

List of key stakeholders  

Name of Stakeholder  

Charities and disabled organisations 

Emergency services 

Environment Agency 

Friends of the Earth 

Walks for wellbeing - One you 

Kent County Council – West Kent Area Office (Public Rights of Way) 

Kent Wildlife Trust 

Landscape Services 

Local schools 

Medway Valley Countryside Partnership 

Mini Soccer Alliance 

Network Rail 

Parkrun 

South East Water 

SHS 

Tonbridge and District Angling and Fish Preservation Society 

Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust (TMActive) 

Tonbridge & Tunbridge  Wells Dementia Friendly Community 

Tonbridge Baseball Club 

Tonbridge Canoe Club 

Tonbridge Civic Society 

Tonbridge Juddians Rugby Football Club 

Tonbridge Lions 

Tonbridge Model Engineering Society 

Tonbridge

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp, 

Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr K S Tunstall, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown and Cllr D A S Davis. 
 

 Cllrs R P Betts, M A J Hood, D Keers* and Mrs A S Oakley* were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
A McDermott, W E Palmer and Mrs M Tatton. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
 

CE 24/22    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr C Brown substituted for Cllr A McDermott 

 Cllr G Bridge substituted for Cllr M Tatton 

 Cllr D Davies substituted for Cllr S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting 
 

CE 24/23    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 24/24    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment  Scrutiny Select Committee held on 22 May 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 24/25    CLIMATE CHANGE MONITORING AND REPORTING  
 
(Decision Notice D240077MEM) 
 
Member approval was sought for the publication of the Climate Change 
Action Plan Year 4 Progress Report, the Climate Change Action Plan 
Year 5 2024/25 and the Carbon Audit 2023/24 (attached as Annexes 1, 
2 and 3 respectively). 
 
The report summarised progress achieved to date, the new action plan 
and trends in emissions from the Borough Council’s estate and 
operations.  The most significant sources of emissions across the TMBC 
estate and operations remained leisure facilities and refuse collection 
vehicles.  Addressing these would make the largest impact towards the 
2030 carbon neutral aspiration.   
 
Members sought clarification on a number of issues including the 
progress being made on installing electric vehicle charging points 
throughout Tonbridge; the use of the Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund to encourage energy efficient homes; reinstating monitoring of air 
pollution arising from idling vehicles and improved recycling facilities at 
public open spaces and events.   These were addressed in detail by 
Officers and the response noted by the Committee.  The participation of 
the Borough Council in the Kent County Council Climate Change Group 
meant that Tonbridge and Malling were fully aware of upcoming pilot 
schemes and remained open to involvement in projects.   Reference 
was also made to the recycling opportunities being explored by the 
Borough Council Events Management Team and the proposed DEFRA 
deposit return scheme for drinks containers which would be given 
careful consideration. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Climate Change Action Plan Year 4 Progress Report 

(attached at Annex 1) be endorsed; 
 
(2) the Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 2024/25 (attached at 

Annex 2) be approved; and 
 
(3) the Carbon Audit for 2023/24 (attached at Annex 3) be approved. 
 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

CE 24/26    HEALTH PRIORITIES  
 
(Decision Notice D240078MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to a number of health priorities identified by the 
Borough Council’s Health Action Team (HAT) to focus on and develop a 
TMBC Health Action Plan.  These priorities would also inform a Kent and 
Medway shared delivery plan which underpinned the Kent and Medway 
Integrated Care Strategy. 
 
It was advised that within the delivery plan for the Strategy, district 
council priorities were cited which would support the overall shared 
outcomes.   The priorities had been established through discussion, 
workshops and a survey and a focus on improving mental health, 
supporting older people and improving children’s health was 
recommended. 
 
Members recognised the importance of identifying what priorities should 
be focused on and particular reference was made to the high figures for 
mental health, especially in older people as a result of loneliness.   
Concern was also expressed at the levels of obesity in children and it 
was hoped that healthy eating and exercise could be encouraged.   
 
The risk of reduced funding from Kent County Council was recognised 
given their difficult financial position, although Officers were pleased to 
report that the County Council had confirmed funding for the next 2 
years, until 2026 subject to them receiving the Public Health grant.   
However, other opportunities for funding would continue to be explored.   
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the following three Health Action Plan priorities be endorsed;  

 

 improving mental health; 

 supporting older people; and 

 improving children’s health 
 

(2) the positive work of the Health Action Team and the links being 
made with the Kent and Medway Integrated Care Strategy be 
noted. 

 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

CE 24/27    TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN CONSULTATION  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services presented comments received as part of the public consultation 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

exercise on the draft Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management 
Plan. 
 
A summary of the comments received, Officer responses and any 
proposed changes were detailed in Annex 2 and these were given 
careful consideration by the Committee.  It was noted that the responses 
covered a variety of topics including active travel, improvements to the 
children’s play area, biodiversity, footpath widening, reuse of the bowling 
green area, tennis court improvements and flooding.  
 
There was detailed discussion on footpaths which respondents felt 
needed to be widened to accommodate pedestrians, runners, cyclists, 
prams and disabled buggies.  Whilst the comments were noted, it was 
explained that as the site was on a flood plain there were restrictions on 
building so widening the paths all the way around the site was unlikely to 
be realistic.  It was noted that a correction was required in Annex 2 to 
change ‘likely to be realistic’ to ‘unlikely to be realistic’.   
 
Members hoped that a number of issues could be considered as part of 
the Management Plan and these included encouraging more volunteers 
to the site, creating more activities for young people and addressing the 
issues around the use of the slipway impacting on the Borough Council 
owned car park.    The Borough Council were in the process of reviewing 
its Sport Strategy which could highlight options for the area and 
Members would have opportunity to comment on any proposals. 
 
Other points raised for future consideration related to improved security 
and lighting and cycle paths. With regard to the latter, Members were 
advised that project 62 in the Action Plan committed to a review of 
cycling provision on site. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That it be commended to Cabinet that  
 
(1) the proposed amendments to the draft Management plan, as set 

out in Annex 2,  be approved, subject to amending the proposed 
responses in respect of footpaths and active travel to read 
‘unlikely to be realistic’. 
 

(2) the draft Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground 2024-28 (attached at Annex 3) be approved. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 24/28    WORK PROGRAMME 2024  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2024/25 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 24/29    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 


